symbols, an odometer (the device that measures distance travelled in a car) and in words. 
The software also challenges students to count, add and subtract within these multiple 
place value representations. 

• American users beware. We say and write 153 as 'one hundred AND fifty-three'. Most of you 
say and write 'one hundred fifty-three'. A difficulty, or an opportunity for further developing 
awareness of the world 'outside'? The software allows either system to be selected. 

Threading the software and the game develops understanding over time in a manner that